## Directorate of Higher Education Himachal Pradesh – Shimla-171001

PBX: 0177-2653575, 2653386 Email: dhe-sml-hp@gov.in

## **Ease of doing business**

The Directorate of Higher Education has taken the following steps to facilitate and strengthen the process of verification in Scholarship schemes:

- Scholarship Verification Committee has been constituted at Directorate of Higher Education Level for verification of record submitted by the students with the hard copy of document & Scholarship Schemes for 22 institutions enlisted by the CBI (GOI) for investigation with respect to fresh as well as renewal application. These documents include following documents
  - > Income certificate
  - Photocopy of Aadhar Linked account of the students
  - Bonafide Certificates
  - Previous class results
  - ➤ Undertaking from the Principal/Director that the students have been physically verified by the institute and enrolled in the prescribed course of their study programme of the Institution for the session 2017-18 and attended 75% Lectures.
- 2. It is also ensured to submit the name, address, mobile no & email address of Scholarship Committee who have visited the field & verified the beneficiaries students.
- 3. Only fresh scholarship of current session is released to the institution enlisted by CBI and for other institutions all types of scholarship is being released after thorough verification as cited above.
- 4. HPePASS portal has been closed and all the Scholarship Schemes have been shifted to National Scholarship Portal (NSP)

## Note

- **1.** Institute which are registered on NSP 2.0 are required to submit Institution Registration Form for AY: 2019-20. The form are available on Institution Login.
- 2. Application verification by institute is open till: 10-12-2019 for all the central sector schemes.
- 3. The closing date for all central & State sponsored schemes is 31-12-2019 & defective verification/Institute verification date for all the institutes of HP is 15-01-2020.

Sd/-

Dated: 5<sup>th</sup> December, 2019

Place: Shimla

(Dr. Amarjeet K. Sharma)
Director of Higher Education
Himachal Pradesh.Shimla-1.